

No. 14-858

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

LVNV FUNDING, LLC; RESURGENT CAPITAL SERVICES,  
L.P.; AND PRA RECEIVABLES MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
STANLEY CRAWFORD, *Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit

---

BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
LVNV FUNDING, LLC, ET AL.

---

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY  
PRESIDENT OF DRI—THE  
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE  
BAR  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street, N.W.  
Suite 1350  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-8216

C. MITCHELL BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
B. RUSH SMITH III  
CARMEN HARPER THOMAS  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
1320 Main Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
mitch.brown@  
nelsonmullins.com  
(803) 255-9595

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. EXPANDING FD CPA LIABILITY TO INCLUDE FILING A PROOF OF CLAIM ON AN OUT-OF-STATUTE DEBT WILL HAVE NEGATIVE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES ON THE BANKRUPTCY PROCESS AND ON THE LAWYERS AND CREDITORS FOR WHOM THEY WORK.....	4
A. Inherent conflicts exist between the Bankruptcy Code and the FD CPA.....	4
B. Adversary proceedings asserting FD CPA violations based on out- of-statute proofs of claim will unnecessarily burden the bankruptcy court and thwart the efficient reorganization of debtors' obligations.....	10
C. Under the Eleventh Circuit's decision, FD CPA liability would	

not arise equally for the same  
conduct..... 14

D. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision  
would make a claimant  
responsible for resolving whether  
a statute of limitation bars  
enforcement of the debt,  
effectively shifting the obligation  
of asserting a statute of  
limitations defense from the  
debtor to the claimant..... 15

II. THE LEAST SOPHISTICATED  
CONSUMER STANDARD SHOULD  
NOT APPLY TO FDCPA CLAIMS  
THAT ARE BASED ON A  
CLAIMANT’S PARTICIPATION IN A  
CONSUMER’S BANKRUPTCY  
PROCEEDINGS, ESPECIALLY WHEN  
THE CONSUMER IS REPRESENTED  
BY COUNSEL..... 16

A. The bankruptcy process is  
designed to protect debtors and is  
different from the environment  
the FDCPA was intended to  
regulate..... 17

B. The bankruptcy trustee serves to  
protect the interest of the  
bankruptcy estate and is  
obligated by law to protect it from  
unenforceable claims..... 18

C.	The bankruptcy debtor has his own counsel to advise him regarding the enforceability of out-of-statute debts .....	19
D.	Filing a debt collection lawsuit against a consumer is significantly different from filing a proof of claim in a bankruptcy case.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Argentieri v. Fisher Landscapes, Inc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D. Mass. 1998).....	6
<i>Baldwin v. McCalla</i> , No. 98-C-4280, 1999 WL 284788 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 1999) .....	9
<i>B-Real, LLC v. Chaussee (In re Chaussee)</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>B-Real, LLC v. Rogers</i> , 405 B.R. 428 (M.D. La. 2009) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Dikeman v. National Educators, Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Elliot v. Calvary Investments</i> , Case No. 1:14-CV-01066-JMS, 2015 WL 133745 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 9, 2015).....	18
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Christy</i> , 3 How. 292, 11 L.Ed. 603.....	12
<i>Gray-Mapp v. Sherman</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 810 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	14
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	17
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20

<i>Hemmingsen v. Messerli &amp; Kramer, P.A.</i> , 674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>In re Andrews</i> , 394 B.R. 384 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2008) .....	6
<i>In re Crawford</i> , Case No. 08-30192 (Bankr. M.D. Ala.) .....	11
<i>In re Hess</i> , 404 B.R. 747 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2009) .....	6
<i>In re Lagrone</i> , Adv. P. No. 14-A-00578, 2015 WL 273373 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2015).....	22, 23
<i>In re McGregor</i> , 398 B.R. 561 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 2008) .....	6
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	13
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	15
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	10, 12
<i>Kimber v. Federal Financial Corp.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987) .....	21
<i>Kropelnicki v. Siegel</i> , 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Middlebrooks v. Interstate Credit Control, Inc.</i> , 391 B.R. 434 (D. Minn. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	4
<i>Scheuer v. Jefferson Capital Sys., LLC</i> , CA No. 14-cv-11218, 2014 WL 4435874 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2014) .....	17
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	15
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Wilferth v. Faulkner</i> , CA No. No. 3:06-CV- 510-K, 2006 WL 2913456 (N.D. Tex. 2006) .....	6
<i>Zaborac v. Phillips &amp; Cohen Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	20

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 .....	4
--------------------------	---

#### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101 .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1) .....	5, 18
11 U.S.C. § 323(a) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6) .....	8

11 U.S.C. § 501(a) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(a) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(b) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1) .....	6, 18
11 U.S.C. § 558.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 701(a) .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(5) .....	5, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(A) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(6) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(2) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(d).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(A).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2) .....	13
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001.....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(b) .....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(c).....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. R. 3001 .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1) .....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1001 (15th ed. rev. 2009).....	12
Admin. Office, U.S. Courts, “By the Numbers—Pro Se Filers in the Bankruptcy Courts,” <i>The Third Branch</i> (Oct. 2011).....	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3) Advisory Committee Notes (2012).....	11, 12
